

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES
AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of
JAMMIE'S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
For Authority to Operate as a Solid Waste
Collection Company in Washington

DOCKET TG-220243

BASIN DISPOSAL, INC.

DOCKET TG-220215

Complainant,

v.

JAMMIE'S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Respondent.

INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF OF BASIN DISPOSAL, INC.

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

 A. Introduction and summary..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The record facts demonstrate that Jammie’s operates as an illegal solid waste collection company, and it should be ordered to cease and desist..... 4

 i. The governing statutes and rules define solid waste and solid waste collection broadly and include Jammie’s services to PCA 4

 ii. The hearing record demonstrates that Jammie’s provides solid waste collection services 6

 iii. Exemptions to state regulation of solid waste collection do not apply to Jammie’s regular and ongoing solid waste collection activities..... 9

 B. Jammie’s failed to meet any of the application standards and should be denied a certificate of public convenience and necessity to collect solid waste..... 12

 iv. The legal standards applicable to an overlapping solid waste application present a high bar that Jammie’s cannot clear 12

 v. Jammie’s failed to establish a need for service 13

 vi. Jammie’s cannot establish its fitness to serve 14

 vii. Basin has and will continue providing service to the satisfaction of the Commission .. 17

 viii. Disposal of OCC Rejects is not a specialized service to be evaluated under alternative criteria..... 31

IV. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS	
<i>In re Application of Freedom 2000, LLC d/b/a Cando Recycling and Disposal and In re application of Points Recycling and Refuse, LLC d/b/a Point Recycling and Refuse Company, Dkts. TG-08576 and TG-091687, Order 05/Order 02 (consolidated), (Jan. 27, 2010).</i>	14, 15
<i>In re Application GA-8 of Sure-Way Incineration, Inc., for a certificate of public convenience and necessity, Order M.V.G. No. 1451 (Nov. 30, 1990)</i>	15
<i>In re Application GA-769 of William R. Bell, d/b/a Montleon Trucking Order, M.V.G. No. 1176 (Jul. 9 1984)</i>	13
<i>In re Application GA-75968 of Sure-Way Medical Services, Inc., Order M.V.G. 166 (Nov. 18, 1993).</i>	16
<i>In re Application GA-849 of Superior Refuse Removal Corp., Order M.V.G. 1526 (Nov. 20, 1991)</i>	19, 21, 22, 34
<i>In re Application of GA-864 of Northwest Unitech, Inc., Order M.V.G. No. 1367 (Jan. 18, 1989)</i>	13, 15
<i>In re Application GA-868 of Sure-Way Incineration, Inc., Order M.V.G. No 1451 (Nov. 30, 1990)</i>	15, 17, 18, 32
<i>In re Application GA-75154 of Ryder Distribution Resources, Inc., Order M.V.G. No. 1761 (Aug. 9, 1995).</i>	15
<i>In re Application No. D-2444 Richard & Helen Asche, Bremerton-Kitsap Airporter. Inc., d/b/a Bremerton-Kitsap Airporter, Inc., Kitsap-Sea-Tac Airporter, Inc., The Sound Connection, Order M.V.G. No. 1443 (May, 1984)</i>	13
<i>In re Application P-65982 of Glenn Mar, Inc., Order M.V. No. 126429 (Nov. 16, 1982)</i>	13
<i>In re Petition of Arrow Sanitary Service, Inc. d/b/a Oregon Paper Fiber for a Declaratory Ruling, Cause No. TG-2197 (Dec. 14, 1989)</i>	11, 12, 16
<i>In the Matter of Joint Application of Evergreen Trails, Inc., d/b/a Evergreen Trailways & E. M. Wickkiser, d/b/a Bellingham Sea-Tac Airporter for Auth. to Transfer A Portion of Rights Under Certificate of Pub. Convenience & Necessity No, C-819, Order M. V. C. No. 1824 (Jul. 1989)</i>	15

*In re Application of R.S.T. Disposal Company, Inc. d/b/a Tri-Star Disposal to provide
Garbage and Refuse Collection in the City of Kent, Order M.V.G. 1402 (Jul. 28,
1989)*14, 21

STATE STATUTES

RCW 34.05.4134

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)15

RCW 46.61.65530

RCW 70A.205.010.....12

RCW 70A.205.015.....5

RCW 81.04.3805

RCW 81.040.1104

RCW 81.772, 5, 10, 11

RCW 81.77.0105, 11, 21

RCW 81.77.010(5).....10

RCW 81.77.0301, 4

RCW 81.77.0401, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21

RCW 81.806

Washington Administrative Procedures Act, RCW 34.05 *et seq.*15

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3).....31

WAC 173-350-100.....21, 22

WAC 480-70-006.....4

WAC 480-70-011.....5

WAC 480-70-011(g).....9, 11, 33

WAC 480-70-016.....5

WAC 480-70-016(4).....6

WAC 480-70-201.....31

WAC 480-70-436.....31

WAC 480-70-441.....31

WAC 480-70-451.....31

WAC 480-70-456.....32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S ONLINE DICTIONARY11
